

					Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited	
Statement of Financial Position, Current, Non-current	Consolidated 31/03/2026	Standalone 31/03/2026	Consolidated 31/03/2025	Standalone 31/03/2025	Consolidated 31/12/2025	Standalone 31/12/2025
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION						
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE						
ASSETS						
NON-CURRENT ASSETS						
Property, plant and equipment	76,044,000		83,465,000		77,780,000	
Right-of-use assets	607,000		385,000		617,000	
Investments in subsidiaries		27,405,000		27,405,000		27,405,000
Non-current derivative financial assets	128,000		177,000			
Deferred tax asset	147,000		148,000		127,000	
Total non-current assets	76,926,000	27,405,000	84,175,000	27,405,000	78,524,000	27,405,000
CURRENT ASSETS						
Current inventories	1,854,000		1,720,000		1,854,000	
Trade and other current receivables	6,760,000	1,617,000	7,175,000	3,196,000	6,975,000	80,000
Current derivative financial assets	21,000		88,000			
Cash and bank balances	17,520,000	5,348,000	21,792,000	14,680,000	12,747,000	5,335,000
Other current financial assets	1,300,000		3,903,000	(163,000)	1,300,000	
Total current assets other than non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	27,455,000	6,965,000	34,678,000	17,713,000	22,876,000	5,415,000
Total current assets	27,455,000	6,965,000	34,678,000	17,713,000	22,876,000	5,415,000
Total assets	104,381,000	34,370,000	118,853,000	45,118,000	101,400,000	32,820,000
EQ UTITY AND LIABILITIES						
EQ UTITY						
Share capital	19,964,000	19,964,000	19,964,000	19,964,000	19,964,000	19,964,000
Statutory reserve	6,691,000	6,655,000	6,691,000	6,655,000	6,691,000	6,655,000
Other reserves	127,000				(21,000)	
Retained earnings (Accumulated losses)	8,317,000	2,673,000	13,033,000	3,988,000	15,239,000	6,100,000
Other equity interest			168,000	(163,000)		
Total Equity attributable to shareholders of parent company	35,099,000		39,856,000		41,873,000	
Total equity	35,099,000	29,292,000	39,856,000	30,444,000	41,873,000	32,719,000
LIABILITIES						
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES						
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS						
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	1,000		72,000		66,000	
Provision for abandonment and site restoration	1,805,000		1,998,000		1,781,000	
Total non-current provisions	1,806,000		2,070,000		1,847,000	
Borrowings, non-current	29,622,000		34,390,000		29,607,000	
Non-current lease liabilities	830,000		549,000		815,000	
Non-current derivative financial liabilities					25,000	
Deferred tax liabilities	8,759,000		9,440,000		8,983,000	
Total non-current liabilities	41,017,000		46,449,000		41,277,000	
CURRENT LIABILITIES						
CURRENT PROVISIONS						
Other current provisions			750,000			
Total current provisions			750,000			
Trade and other current payables	22,506,000	5,029,000	25,591,000	14,631,000	12,479,000	57,000
Borrowings, current	4,832,000		4,711,000		4,832,000	
Current lease liabilities	19,000		17,000		35,000	
Current tax liabilities, current	908,000	49,000	1,479,000	43,000	904,000	44,000
Total current liabilities other than liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale	28,265,000	5,078,000	32,548,000	14,674,000	18,250,000	101,000
Total current liabilities	28,265,000	5,078,000	32,548,000	14,674,000	18,250,000	101,000
Total liabilities	69,282,000	5,078,000	78,997,000	14,674,000	59,527,000	101,000
Total equity and liabilities	104,381,000	34,370,000	118,853,000	45,118,000	101,400,000	32,820,000
Number of outstanding shares	199636000	199636000	199636000	199636000	199636000	199636000
Net assets per share	0.176	0.147	0.198	0.153	0.210	0.164

Subclassifications of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Current, Non-current	Consolidated 31/03/2026	Standalone 31/03/2026	Consolidated 31/03/2025	Standalone 31/03/2025	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited	
					Consolidated 31/12/2025	Standalone 31/12/2025
SUBCLASSIFICATIONS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQ UITIES						
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE						
ASSETS						
NON-CURRENT ASSETS						
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS						
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES						
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT COST						
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT FAIR VALUE						
INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQ UITY METHOD						
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIALASSETS						
CURRENT ASSETS						
INVENTORIES						
Other inventories	1,854,000		1,720,000		1,854,000	
Total current inventories	1,854,000		1,720,000		1,854,000	
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES						
Accounts receivables	6,437,000		5,656,000		6,354,000	
Receivables due from related parties	91,000	62,000	212,000	14,000	89,000	8,000
PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME						
Prepay ments	233,000	16,000	348,000		425,000	24,000
Total prepayments and accrued income	233,000	16,000	348,000		425,000	24,000
Other receivables	1,000	1,539,000	959,000	3,182,000	107,000	48,000

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
07 May 2026

Allowance for expected credit losses	2,000					
Total trade and other current receivables	6,760,000	1,617,000	7,175,000	3,196,000	6,975,000	80,000
CASH AND CASH EQ UIVALENTS						
CASH						
Cash on hand	1,000		1,000			
Balances with banks	17,524,000	5,348,000	6,797,000	3,000	6,911,000	17,000
Total cash	17,525,000	5,348,000	6,798,000	3,000	6,911,000	17,000
CASH EQ UIVALENTS						
Short-term deposits, classified as cash equivalents			14,997,000	14,677,000	5,843,000	5,318,000
Other cash and cash equivalents	(5,000)		(3,000)		(7,000)	
Total cash equivalents	(5,000)		14,994,000	14,677,000	5,836,000	5,318,000
Total cash and cash equivalents	17,520,000	5,348,000	21,792,000	14,680,000	12,747,000	5,335,000
Total cash and bank balances	17,520,000	5,348,000	21,792,000	14,680,000	12,747,000	5,335,000
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS						
EQUITY						
RESERVES						
Hedge reserve	127,000				(21,000)	
Total reserves	127,000				(21,000)	
LIABILITIES						
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES						
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS						
Employee End of Term Benefits, non current	1,000		72,000		66,000	
Total Non-current provisions for employee benefits	1,000		72,000		66,000	
BORROWINGS, NON CURRENT						
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, non current	29,622,000		34,390,000		29,607,000	
Total Borrowings, non current	29,622,000		34,390,000		29,607,000	
CURRENT LIABILITIES						
BORROWINGS, CURRENT						
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, current	4,832,000		4,711,000		4,832,000	
Total Borrowings, current	4,832,000		4,711,000		4,832,000	
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES						
Accounts payable	4,879,000		1,660,000		882,000	
Payables to related parties	1,305,000	(5,000)	1,344,000		658,000	
ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME						
Accruals	10,769,000	34,000	7,453,000	55,000	10,770,000	57,000
Total accruals and deferred income	10,769,000	34,000	7,453,000	55,000	10,770,000	57,000
Dividend payables	5,000,000	5,000,000	14,576,000	14,576,000		
Other payables	553,000		558,000		169,000	
Total trade and other current payables	22,506,000	5,029,000	25,591,000	14,631,000	12,479,000	57,000
PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, CURRENT						